PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	<u></u> /	
	Name	Execution Date
Omela Zekavica		08/15/2012
Phillip W. Wilson		08/15/2012
Anthony M. Kestian		02/07/2013
Elizabeth A. Allen		08/15/2012
Mark S. Williamson		02/11/2013
Joseph F. Prosniewski		08/15/2012
Catherine M. Amodeo		08/15/2012
Miodrag Mitch Petrovich		08/16/2012
Ronald G. Bedro		08/15/2012
Edward J. Lamont		08/16/2012
Michael J. Leighton		02/11/2013
William Shawn Brewer		01/28/2013
David J. Hayes		02/11/2013
Robert J. Hicks		01/28/2013
Andrew J. Erard		08/17/2012
Michael G. Buss		03/05/2013
Mark A. Harris		08/15/2012
Alexander I. Balin		08/15/2012
Alex Saveski		10/13/2012
Eric B. Michalak		01/28/2013
Kurt A. Seibold		08/15/2012
Daniel J. Sakkinen		08/15/2012
Nicholas L. Petouhoff		08/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson Controls Technology Company
Street Address:	915 East 32nd Street
City:	Holland
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
	PATENT

502261916

Postal Code: 49423	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1	
Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13579851
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	
Fax Number: 2819704	503
Correspondence will be sent via US	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone: 281-970	-4545
Email: docket@)fyiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Johnson	Controls, Inc. c/o FletcherYoder
Address Line 1: P.O. Box	< 692289
Address Line 4: Houston	, TEXAS 77269-2289
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10062_JOCA0104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew L. Kantor
Total Attachments: 25	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignm	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignm	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignm	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignm	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	nent#page23.tif
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	
source=10062US-Joca0104_Assignn	nent#page25.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from **Johnson Controls** Technology Company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Michigan corporation having its principal place of business at 915 East 32nd Street, Holland, Michigan 49423, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

Ornela Zekavica	of	Novi, MI, US
Phillip W. Wilson	of	Wixom, MI, US
Anthony M. Kestian	of	Highland, MI, US
Elizabeth A. Allen	of	Ypsilanti, MI, US
Mark S. Williamson	of	Canton, MI, US
Joseph F. Prosniewski	of	Brownstown Twp, MI, US
Catherine M. Amodeo	of	Livonia, MI, US
Miodrag Mitch Petrovich	of	Ann Arbor, MI, US
Ronald G. Bedro	of	Plymouth, MI, US
Edward J. Lamont	of	Livonia, MI, US
Michael J. Leighton	of	LaSalle, ON, CA
William Shawn Brewer	of	Plymouth, MI, US
David J. Hayes	of	West Bloomfield, MI, US
Robert J. Hicks	of	Canton, MI, US
Andrew J. Erard	of	Ceresco, MI, US
Michael G. Buss	of	Kalamazoo, MI, US
Mark A. Harris	of	West Bloomfield, MI, US
Alexander I. Balin	of	Ann Arbor, MI, US
Alex Saveski	of	South Lyon, MI, US
Eric B. Michalak	of	Northville, MI, US
Kurt A. Seibold	of	Whitemore Lake, MI, US
Daniel J. Sakkinen	of	Highland, MI, US
Nicholas L. Petouhoff	of	South Lyon, MI, US
		oouun =, on, iii, oo

hereby sell and assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitled "**ONE-PIECE SEAT BACK STRUCTURE**" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith or filed on <u>February 18, 2011</u>, which received Application No(s). <u>PCT/US2011/25531</u>, and, if applicable, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s). <u>61/306,277</u> filed on <u>February 19, 2010</u>;

(2) in and to an invention entitled "**ONE PIECE SEAT STRUCTURE**" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No(s). <u>61/306,277</u> filed on <u>February 19, 2010</u>;

(3) in and to an invention entitled "**ONE-PIECE SEAT BACK STRUCTURE**" for which I/we previously filed United States National Stage Application No(s). <u>13/579,851</u> filed on <u>August 17, 2012</u>; and

(4) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or I/we authorize and request that any attorney associated with PTO Customer No. 75576 may insert additional information identifying said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) after execution of this agreement;

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

INVENTOR 1
Signature: Ornela Zekavica
Witnessed by:
Signature
Elizabeth Allen
Printed Name of Witness
\mathcal{T}
Witnessed by:
Signature
See Ostoski
Printed Name of Witness

Date: <u>\$ 15 / 12</u>

Date: 8/16/12

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Ornela Zekavica			Date:				
STATE OF COUNTY OF)) §§.)						
This day of Zekavica , to me c		,	before me	personally	came the	e above-named	Orne

ela personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Sea/



Printed Name of Witness

Date: 15 AUGUST 2012

Date: _15 AUG2012

Date: 8/15/2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Seal

forth.

INVENTOR 3
Signature: Anthony M. Kestian
Witnessed by: <u>L. Loftus</u>
Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: Cintrad Aalk
Signature
CURIOS B. SALK
Printed Name of Witness

Date: 13 F507

Date: Jeb 7. 2013

7/12 Date:

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Anthony M. Kestian

FEB 13 Date: 07

STATE OF Michigg N COUNTY OF Oakland

This $\underline{7^{th}}_{kestian}$ day of <u>February</u>, $\underline{3013}$ before me personally came the above-named Anthony M. Kestian, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

(Notary Public)

Seal

LISA A. LOFTUS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN 15, 2014 ACTING IN COUNTY OF COCKLAND

> PATENT REEL: 029965 FRAME: 0762

INVENTOR 4 Signature: Elizabeth A. Allen Witnessed by: RUELA ZEKAVIC Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: <u>Cathrill Moon</u> Signature

<u>Catherine M Amodeo</u> Printed Name of Witness

Date: 8/15/12

Date: _____

Date: 8/15/2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

 Elizabeth A. Allen
 Date: _____

 STATE OF
)

 OUNTY OF
)

This _____ day of _____, ___ before me personally came the above-named Elizabeth A. Allen, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 5
Signature: Mark S. Williamson
Witnessed by: Marine Signature
MONICA WILLAMSON Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: Mary E. Williamson

Date: $\frac{2/11/2013}{2/11/13}$

Signature

MARY	<i>E</i> .	WILLIAMSON
Printe	ed Nar	me of Witness

Date: ____02-11-2013

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Date: Mark S. Williamson STATE OF) **§§**. COUNTY OF

This _____ day of ______ before me personally came the above-named Mark S. Williamson, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 6
Signature: Jush J. Ironauli
Joseph F. Prosniewski
Witnessed by:
/Signature
NICK PETOUHOFF Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: han here
Signature
JAMES SIEGRIST
Printed Name of Witness

Date: _______

Date: 8/15/2

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

 Joseph F. Prosniewski
 Date: ______

 STATE OF
)

 SS.
 OUNTY OF

 This
 day of ______, _____ before me personally came the above-name

This ______ day of ______, _____ before me personally came the above-named Joseph F. Prosniewski, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 7

Signature: <u>Catherine M. Amodec</u>	Date: 8/15/2012
Witnessed by: CULLA JOLAN Signature	Date: AUG15, 2012
Witnessed by:	Date: 8-16-2012
SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN	PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
Catherine M. Amodeo	ate:
STATE OF	

COUNTY OF

))§§.)

This _____ day of _____ before me personally came the above-named Catherine M. Amodeo, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set

Seal

Signature: Miodrag Mitch Petrovich Witnessed by: DUCO Signature OLUEA Printed-Name of Witness
Witnessed by <u>Developed</u> Signature
Signature DECAVICIA
OCUER DECAVICIA Printed-Name of Witness
Printed Name of Witness
Printed Name of Vyluless
Witnessed by:
Signature
T- a
HIIM MICH
Printed Name of Witness

Date: $\frac{8/16/222}{16/2012}$

Date: 8/16/2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

	Date:
Miodrag Mitch Petro	vich
STATE OF))§§.
COUNTY OF)
This day of Mitch Petrovich, to acknowledged to me forth.	me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set

Seal

ć.

INVENTOR 9
Signature: Ronald G. Bedro
Witnessed by: Signature
Witnessed by Maria March Signature
Printed Name of Witness

Date: $\frac{8/15/2012}{8-15-2012}$

Date: 8/15/2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

and A Betw

Date: _8/15/2012

Ronald G. Bedro

STATE OF))§§.) COUNTY OF

This $l \leq l$ day of $Avg_{l} \leq t$, 2012 before me personally came the above-named Ronald G. Bedro, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

Signature: Edward J. Lamont
Witnessed by:
$\frac{C'hHRLES E. SHMLE}{Printed Name of Witness}$
Witnessed by:
CEFRANT A ADAMS Printed Name of Witness

INVENTOR 10

Date: $\frac{8/16/12}{Date: 8/16/12}$

Date: S/16/2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Edward J. Lamont		-	Date:			-
STATE OF)					
COUNTY OF) §§.)					
This day of				·		

This ____ __ day of ___ ___, ____ before me personally came the above-named Edward J. Lamont, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 11
Signature: Michael J. Leighton
Witnessed by: 1/hm/ ////
Signature
Kyle Coxey
Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: Bune Similar
Signature
BRULE HIEMSTRA
Printed Name of Witness

Date: $\frac{2/11/2013}{2-1/-2013}$

Date:

2/11/2013 Date:

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

		Date:	
Michael J. Leighton			
	·		
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) §§.)		

This _____ day of _____ _____, ____ before me personally came the above-named Michael J. Leighton, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

	14	\frown	
Signature:	William S	hawn Brewer	n
	1.	C	

INVENTOR 10

H. TIEDEMAPP Printed Name of Witness

<u>**R**</u>. **R**<u>4</u> **B** 1 **M** Printed Name of Witness

Date: 28 JAN 13

Date: Jan. 28, 2013

Date: Jan. (), 2013

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Date: William Shawn Brewer STATE OF) §§. COUNTY OF

This _____ day of _____, ____ before me personally came the above-named William Shawn Brewer, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

NVENTOR 13
\wedge
David J. (Hayes
Witnessed by:
Signature
Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by:
SRINIYASA SANKU Printed Name of Witness

Date: 2/11/13Date: 2/11/13

Date:

Date: 02 11 13

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

David J. Hayes

Date:

STATE OF) §§. COUNTY OF

This _____ day of _____ _____ before me personally came the above-named David J. _____ .___ Hayes, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 14	
Signature: Robert/J.Hicks	Date: <u>1/28/2013</u>
Witnessed by: Undrea M. M. Lictor Signature	Date: 1/28/2013
ANDREA N. MCQUITY Printed Name of Witness	,
Witnessed by:	Date: <u> 28 2013</u>
Scott V. Foster	
Printed Name of Witness	

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

		Date:
Robert J. Hicks		
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)§§)	

This ______ day of ______, _____ before me personally came the above-named **Robert J. Hicks**, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 15	~ , /
Signature: Andrew J. 57ard	Date: 8/17/12
Witnessed by: <u>pomas</u> <u>Signature</u>	Date: 8/17/12
THO MAS DUCK HAM Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: Signature Ason Factor Printed Name of Witness	Date:

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Andrew J. Erard

Date:

STATE OF) COUNTY OF)

This ______ day of ______, _____ before me personally came the above-named Andrew J. Erard, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 16
Signature: Michael G. Buss
Witnessed by: Kyan 1 Dehcoh Signature
Rynn Hitchcock Printed Name of Witness

Witnessed by: Signature Witness rinted Name of

Date: <u>3-5-13</u>

Date: 3-5 - 13

Date: 03/5/13 ____

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Michael G. Buss		Date:		
STATE OF)			
UNIEUF))§§.			
COUNTY OF) 33.			
This day of _		_, before me personally came the above-named Micha		

Buss, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 17
Signature: <u>21/200</u> 2002 Mark A. Harris
Witnessed by:
William Li Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: Man Pike
Signature MASON PIKE Printed Name of Witness

Date: <u>8-15-2017</u>

Date: 8-15-2012

Date: 8-15-2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Mark A. Harris

Date:

STATE OF)) §§. COUNTY OF)

This _____ day of _____, ____ before me personally came the above-named **Mark A. Harris**, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 18
Signature: Clo Vali
Alexander I. Balin
Witnessed by: Dellean
Signature
William Li
Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: Mason Pike
Signature
MASON PIKE
Printed Name of Witness

Date: 8-15-2012

Date: 8-15-2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

		Date:		
Alexander I. Balin				
STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF) §§.)			
This day of		before me personal	lly came the above-named	Alexande
Balin, to me persona	Ily known as the individu	al who executed the for	egoing assignment, who a	cknowledg

er I. ged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

Signature: Alex Saveski	Date: <u>10/3/12</u>	
Witnessed by:	Date: 10/3/12	
Printed Name	F Witness	
Witnessed by:Signature	Date:	
Printed Name	fWitness	
SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE	DNLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY	
Alex Saveski	Date:	
STATE OF)) §§. COUNTY OF)		
This day of Saveski, to me personally kno acknowledged to me that he/sho forth.	wn as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes thereir	Alex who ۱ set

Seal

INVENTOR 19

Signature: Eric B. Michalak
Witnessed by: <u>Signature</u>
Tennifer J Carlson Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: <u>Maan Tala</u> Signature

Printed Name of Witness

lason

INVENTOR 20

Date: 1-28-13

Date: 1-28-13

Date: 1.28.13

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

	•	Date:	
Eric B. Michalak			
			,
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)§§.)		

This _____ day of _____, ____ before me personally came the above-named **Eric B. Michalak**, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 21
Signature: Kurt A. Seibold
Witnessed by:
Signature
William Li
Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: Mason Pille
Signature
MASON PIKE
Printed Name of Witness

Date: 8-15-2012

Date: 8-15-2012

Date: 8-15-2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

 Kurt A. Seibold
 Date:

 STATE OF
)

 OUNTY OF
)

This _____ day of _____, ___ before me personally came the above-named Kurt A. Seibold, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 22

Signature:	Daniel J. Şakkinen
Witnessed by:	Willian Sis
	Signature William Li
-	Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by:	Mason Pike
	Signature
	MASON PIKE

Printed Name of Witness

Date: 8-15-2012

Date: 8-15-2012

Date: 8-15-2012

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

Daniel J. Sakkinen

Date: _____

STATE OF)) §§. COUNTY OF)

This _____ day of _____, ____ before me personally came the above-named Daniel J. Sakkinen, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

INVENTOR 23
Signature: Nicholas L. Petouhoff
Witnessed by: Joenh 7 Jonnum h. Signature
JOSEPH F. PROSNIEWSKI Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: N Signature JAMES R. SIECRIST Printed Name of Witness

Date: _____15 Ay 2012____

Date: 8-15-12

Date: 8/15/12

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

	Date:
Nicholas L. Petouhoff	ſ
STATE OF) \
COUNTY OF) 33.
This day of	before me personally came the above-named Nichol a
· ·	rsonally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment,
Petouhoff, to me pe	

as L. who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

(Notary Public)

RECORDED: 03/11/2013